21. Net Foreign Currency

   Asset/ (Liability) Position of

   Monetary Items  (UFRS 7.B23)

 (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)	 (13.246.210)	 133.636	(3.106.453)	 276.917	 (15.789.950)	 254.232	 (4.583.868)	 321.049

22. Total Fair Value of

   Financial Instruments Used for

   Foreign Currency Hedging	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

23. Export	 22.203.627	 1.032.520	 1.838.357	 10.007.966	 17.513.424	 890.631	 3.685.117	 707.700

24. Import	 2.999.133	 -	 664.186	 -	 4.679.301	 -	 1.261.301	 -

125PINAR SU 2017 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLYISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR SU SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amount expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 33 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2017	 	 Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

	   Profit/ Loss	 	 	 Equity

	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of

	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD	 50.406	 (50.406)	 50.406	 (50.406)

2- The part of USD risk hedged (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -

3- USD Effect - net (1+2)	 50.406	 (50.406)	 50.406	 (50.406)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/ Liability denominated in EUR	 (1.402.719)	 1.402.719	 (1.402.719)	 1.402.719

5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -

6- EUR Effect - net (4+5)	 (1.402.719)	 1.402.719	 (1.402.719)	 1.402.719

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL :

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other

   foreign currencies	 27.692	 (27.692)	 27.692	 (27.692)

8- The part of other foreign currency ris

   k hedged (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8)	 27.692	 (27.692)	 27.692	 (27.692)

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 (1.324.621)	 1.324.621	 (1.324.621)	 1.324.621

The Company does not hedge foreign currency denominated liabilities by using hedge instruments.

126 PINAR SU 2017 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLYISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR SU SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amount expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 33 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2016	 	 Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

	 	 Profit/ Loss	 	 	   Equity

	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of

	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD	 89.469	 (89.469)	 89.469	 (89.469)

2- The part of USD risk hedged (-)

3- USD Effect - net (1+2)	 89.469	 (89.469)	 89.469	 (89.469)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/ Liability denominated in EUR	 (1.700.569)	 1.700.569	 (1.700.569)	 1.700.569

5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-)

6- EUR Effect - net (4+5)	 (1.700.569)	 1.700.569	 (1.700.569)	 1.700.569

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL :

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other foreign

   currencies	 32.105	 (32.105)	 32.105	 (32.105)

8- The part of other foreign currency risk hedged (-)

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8)	 32.105	 (32.105)	 32.105	 (32.105)

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 (1.578.995)	 1.578.995	 (1.578.995)	 1.578.995

The Company does not hedge foreign currency denominated liabilities by using hedge instruments.

127PINAR SU 2017 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLYISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR SU SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amount expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 33 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

ii)	 Interest risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.